

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

SUPREME COURT NO. 23-0300
Polk County No. LACL153187

ASHLEY LYNN KOESTER,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

EYERLY-BALL COMMUNITY MENTAL HEALTH SERVICES,
REBECCA PARKER, and MONICA VAN HORN,
Defendants-Appellees.

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT
IN AND FOR POLK COUNTY
THE HONORABLE SAMANTHA GRONEWALD

**DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES EYERLY-BALL COMMUNITY MENTAL
HEALTH SERVICES, REBECCA PARKER, AND
MONICA VAN HORN'S FINAL BRIEF**

Frank B. Harty
Ryan Stefani
NYEMASTER GOODE, P.C.
700 Walnut Street, Suite 1600
Des Moines, IA 50309-3899
Telephone: (515) 283-3100
Facsimile: (515) 283-3108
Email: fharty@nyemaster.com
rstefani@nyemaster.com

**ATTORNEYS FOR EYERLY-BALL
COMMUNITY MENTAL HEALTH
SERVICES, REBECCA PARKER, and
MONICA VAN HORN**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES4

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW6

ROUTING STATEMENT.....7

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....7

STATEMENT OF FACTS8

ARGUMENT9

I. THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY DETERMINED THAT PLAINTIFF CANNOT PURSUE A WRONGFUL DISCHARGE CLAIM BASED ON CHAPTER 91A WHERE PLAINTIFF ADMITS SHE WAS PAID ALL THE WAGES SHE WAS OWED.....9

 A. Error Preservation.....9

 B. Standard of Review.10

 C. Argument.10

 1. Public policy claims are a narrow exception to the employment at-will doctrine.10

 2. Courts have never recognized a public policy under Chapter 91A that protects employees who have been fully paid or overpaid.....11

 3. Plaintiff admits she was not deprived of any wages and is therefore not protected by the public policy in Chapter 91A.14

II. THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY DISMISSED PLAINTIFF’S CHAPTER 91A STATUTORY CLAIM BECAUSE IT IS BARRED BY THE STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS AND BECAUSE IT FAILS FOR ALL THE SAME REASONS THAT COUNT I FAILS.20

A. Error Preservation.....	20
B. Standard of Review.	20
C. Argument.....	20
1. Count II is barred by the statute of limitations.	21
2. Count II fails for the same reasons that Count I fails.	22
CONCLUSION.....	23
REQUEST FOR NON-ORAL SUBMISSION	24
CERTIFICATE OF COST.....	24
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	24
CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Berry v. Liberty Holdings, Inc.</i> , 803 N.W.2d 106 (Iowa 2011).....	6, 10, 11, 17
<i>Bjorseth v. Iowa Newspaper Ass’n</i> , No. 15-2121, 2016 WL 6902745 (Iowa Ct. App. Nov. 23, 2016).....	passim
<i>Flex Frac Logistics, L.L.C. v. N.L.R.B.</i> , 746 F.3d 205 (5th Cir. 2014)	19
<i>Hussaini v. Gelita USA, Inc.</i> , 749 F. Supp. 2d 909 (N.D. Iowa 2010).....	6, 19
<i>In re Marriage of Thatcher</i> , 864 N.W.2d 533 (Iowa 2015)	6, 19
<i>Kakinami v. Kakinami</i> , 260 P.3d 1126 (Haw. 2011).....	6, 19
<i>Kavanagh v. KLM Royal Dutch Airlines</i> , 566 F. Supp. 242 (N.D. Ill. 1983).....	13
<i>Matter of Guardianship of Radda</i> , 955 N.W.2d 203, 214 (Iowa 2021)	19
<i>Meade v. Christie</i> , 974 N.W.2d 770 (Iowa 2022)	10, 20
<i>Morris v. Conagra Foods, Inc.</i> , 435 F. Supp. 2d 887 (N.D. Iowa 2005)	passim
<i>Myers v. Iowa Bd. of Regents</i> , 594 F. Supp. 3d 1093 (S.D. Iowa 2022).....	6, 11
<i>Nahas v. Polk Cnty.</i> , No. 22-0239, 2023 WL 3906488, at *7 (Iowa June 9, 2023).....	6, 17
<i>NLRB v. Brookshire Grocery Co.</i> , 919 F.2d 359 (5th Cir. 1990).....	19
<i>Phipps v. IASD Health Servs. Corp.</i> , 558 N.W.2d 198 (Iowa 1997).....	10
<i>Shumate v. Drake Univ.</i> , 846 N.W.2d 503 (Iowa 2014).....	8
<i>Tullis v. Merrill</i> , 584 N.W.2d 236 (Iowa 1998).....	passim
<i>Vrban v. Deere & Co.</i> , 129 F.3d 1008 (8th Cir. 1997).....	7, 22
<i>Wandry v. Bull’s Eye Credit Union</i> , 384 N.W.2d 325 (Wis. 1986)	18

Waterman v. Nashua-Plainfield Cmty. Sch. Dist., 446 F. Supp. 2d
1018 (N.D. Iowa 2006)..... 21, 22

White v. Harkrider, No. 21-1992, 2023 WL 3395946, at *1 (Iowa
May 12, 2023)..... passim

Statutes

IOWA CODE SECTION 91A passim

IOWA CODE SECTION 91A.1021

IOWA CODE SECTION 614.1(8)..... 21, 22

IOWA CODE SECTION 91A.3(1).....6, 11

IOWA CODE SECTION 91A.718

Other Authorities

29 U.S.C. § 160(b)19

Rules

IOWA R. APP. P. 6.1101(3)7

IOWA R. CIV. P. 1.421(1)(f).....16
